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1. Technical description of the product 

The Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE for uncracked concrete is a bonded anchor 
consisting of a cartridge with injection mortar and a steel element. The steel elements 
consists of Hilti threaded rods and  commercial threaded rod, a hexagon nut and a 
washer. The steel elements are made of galvanized steel or stainless steel.  

The steel element is placed into a drilled hole filled with injection mortar and is anchored 
via the bond between metal part, injection mortar and concrete. 

The illustration and the description of the product are given in Annex A. 

2. Specification of the intended use in accordance with the applicable EAD 

The performances given in Section 3 are only valid if the anchor is used in compliance 
with the specifications and conditions given in Annex B. 

The provisions made in this European Technical Assessment are based on an 
assumed working life of the anchor of 50 years. The indications given on the working 
life cannot be interpreted as a guarantee given by the producer, but are to be regarded 
only as a means for choosing the products in relation to the expected economically 
reasonable working life of the works. 

3. Performance of the product and references to the methods used for its 
assessment 

 

3.1 Mechanical resistance and stability (BWR 1) 
Essential characteristic Performance 
Characteristic resistance to tension load  
(static and quasi-static loading) 

Annex C 1 

Characteristic resistance to shear load  
(static and quasi-static loading) 

Annex C 2 

Displacements under short term and long term loading Annex C 3 
Durability  Annex B 1 

  

3.2 Hygiene, health and environment (BWR 3) 

No performance determined.   

3.3 General aspects relating to fitness for use 

Durability and serviceability are only ensured if the specifications of intended use 
according to Annex B1 are kept. 

4. Assessment and verification of constancy of performance (AVCP) system 
applied with reference to its legal base 

According to the Decision 96/582/EC of the European Commission1 the system of 
assessment verification of constancy of performance (see Annex V to Regulation (EU) 
No 305/2011) given in the following table applies. 

Product Intended use Level or 
class 

System 

Metal anchors 
for use in 
concrete 

For fixing and/or supporting to 
concrete, structural elements (which 
contributes to the stability of the 
construction works) or heavy units 

- 1 

 

 
1  Official Journal of the European Communities L 254 of 08.10.1996 
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5. Technical details necessary for the implementation of the AVCP system, as 
provided in the applicable EAD 

The factory production control shall be in accordance with the control plan which is 
a part of the technical documentation of this European Technical Assessment. The 
control plan is laid down in the context of the factory production control system operated 
by the manufacturer and deposited at Technický a zkušební ústav stavební Praha, s.p.2 
The results of factory production control shall be recorded and evaluated in accordance 
with the provisions of the control plan. 
 

Issued in Prague on 03.07.2023 

 

 

By 

 
Head of the Technical Assessment Body

 
2  The control plan is a confidential part of the documentation of the European Technical Assessment, but not 

published together with the ETA and only handed over to the approved body involved in the procedure of AVCP. 



 

Page 4/15 of ETA 17/0005 issued on 03/07/2023 and replacing ETA 17/0005 issued on 10/09/2019 

 

Installed condition 

 
Figure A1: 
Threaded rod, HAS…, HAS-U…, HIT-V-… 
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Annex A 1 
Product description 
Installed conditions 

 

Marking of the 
embedment depth 
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Product description: Injection mortar and steel elements 
Injection mortar Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE: hybrid system with aggregate  

300 ml  
 

 
Marking: 
HILTI HIT 
Production number and  
production line 
Expiry date mm/yyyy 

 

 

 
      Product name: “Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE” 

 
 
 
 
Static mixer Hilti HIT PM   

  
    

       
 

 
Steel elements 
 

  
 HAS-U…: M8 to M16     washer     nut 
 

 
 HIT-V-…: M8 to M16     washer     nut 
 

 
 HAS…, Threaded rod: M8 to M16   washer     nut 

 

Commercial standard threaded rod with:   

 Materials and mechanical properties according to Table A1. 
 Inspection certificate 3.1 according to EN 10204:2004. The document shall be stored. 
 Marking of embedment depth. 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex A 2 Product description 
Injection mortar / Static mixer / Steel elements 
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Table A1: Materials 
Designation Material 

Metal parts made of zinc coated steel  

HAS 5.8 (HDG) 
HAS-U 5.8 (HDG), 
HIT-V-5.8 (F), 
Threaded rod 5.8 

Strength class 5.8, fuk = 500 N/mm², fyk = 400 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 8% ductile 
Electroplated zinc coated  5 m, (F) or (HDG) hot dip galvanized  50 m 

Threaded rod 6.8 
Strength class 6.8, fuk = 600 N/mm², fyk = 480 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 8% ductile 
Electroplated zinc coated  5 m or hot dip galvanized  50 m 

HAS 8.8 (HDG) 
HAS-U 8.8 (HDG),  
HIT-V-8.8 (F), 
Threaded rod 8.8 

Strength class 8.8, fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 
Electroplated zinc coated  5 m, (F) or (HDG) hot dip galvanized  50 m 

Washer Electroplated zinc coated  5 m, hot dip galvanized  50 m 

Nut  Strength class of nut adapted to strength class of threaded rod 
Electroplated zinc coated  5 m, hot dip galvanized  50 m 

Metal parts made of stainless steel 
Corrosion resistance class (CRC) II according EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

Threaded rod 
Strength class 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 
Stainless steel 1.4301, 1.4307, 1.4311, 1.4541, 1.4306, 1.4567 EN 10088-1:2014 

Washer Stainless steel EN 10088-1:2014 

Nut  Strength class of nut adapted to strength class of threaded rod  
Stainless steel EN 10088-1: 2014 

Metal parts made of stainless steel 
Corrosion resistance class (CRC) III according EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

HAS A4 
HAS-U A4, 
HIT-V-R 

Strength class 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 

Threaded rod 
Strength class 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm²  
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 
Stainless steel 1.4401, 1.4404, 1.4578, 1.4571, 1.4439, 1.4362 EN 10088-1:2014 

Washer Stainless steel EN 10088-1:2014 

Nut  Strength class of nut adapted to strength class of threaded rod  
Stainless steel EN 10088-1: 2014 

Metal parts made of high corrosion resistant steel 
Corrosion resistance class (CRC) V according EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

HAS-U HCR, 
HIT-V-HCR 

fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm² 
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 

Threaded rod 
fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm² 
Elongation at fracture (l0 = 5d) > 12% ductile 
High corrosion resistant steel 1.4529, 1.4565 EN 10088-1:2014 

Washer High corrosion resistant steel EN 10088-1:2014 

Nut 
Strength class of nut adapted to strength class of threaded rod  
High corrosion resistant steel EN 10088-1:2014 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex A 3 
Product description 
Materials 
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Specifications of intended use 

 
Anchorages subject to: 

 Static and quasi static loading. 

 

Base material: 
 Reinforced or unreinforced normal weight concrete according to EN 206-1:2013. 

 Strength classes C20/25 to C50/60 according to EN 206-1:2013. 

 Uncracked concrete 

 
Temperature in the base material: 
 at installation 

- 5 °C to +40 °C 

 in-service 

Temperature range I: - 40 °C to +40 °C  

  (max long term temperature +24 °C and max short term temperature +40 °C) 

Temperature range II: - 40 °C to +80 °C   

 (max long term temperature +50 °C and max short term temperature +80 °C) 
 
Table B1: Specifications of intended use  

 HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE with … 

Elements 
Threaded rod according to Annex A 

 

Hammer drilling 
 

 

Use category 
Dry or wet concrete 
(not in flooded 
holes) 

 

Static and quasi static loading in 
uncracked concrete 

M8 to M16 

 

Use conditions (Environmental conditions): 
 Structures subject to dry internal conditions  

(zinc coated steel, stainless steel or high corrosion resistant steel). 

 Structures subject to external atmospheric exposure (including industrial and marine environment) and  
to permanently damp internal conditions, if no particular aggressive conditions exist  
(stainless steel or high corrosion resistant steel). 

 Structures subject to external atmospheric exposure and to permanently damp internal conditions, if  
other particular aggressive conditions exist  
(high corrosion resistant steel). 
Note: Particular aggressive conditions are e.g. permanent, alternating immersion in seawater or the splash zone of 
seawater, chloride atmosphere of indoor swimming pools or atmosphere with extreme chemical pollution  
(e.g. in desulphurization plants or road tunnels where de-icing materials are used). 

 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 1 Intended use 
Specifications 
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Design: 

 Anchorages are designed under the responsibility of an engineer experienced in anchorages and  
concrete work. 

 Verifiable calculation notes and drawings are prepared taking account of the loads to be anchored. The 
position of the anchor is indicated on the design drawings (e. g. position of the anchor relative to 
reinforcement or to supports, etc.). 

 The anchorages are designed in accordance with: 
 EN 1992-4:2018 

Installation: 
 Use category: dry or wet concrete (not in flooded holes) 
 Drilling technique: 

- Hammer drilling 

 Installation direction D3: downward and horizontal and upward (e.g. overhead) installation admissible for 
all elements. 

 Anchor installation carried out by appropriately qualified personnel and under the supervision of the person 
responsible for technical matters of the site 

. 
 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 2 Intended use 
Specifications 
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Table B2: Installation parameters for threaded rod according to Annex A 
 

Threaded rod according to Annex A   M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Diameter of element d  [mm] 8 10 12 16 

Nominal diameter of drill bit d0  [mm] 10 12 14 18 

Effective embedment depth  
a drill hole depth 

hef = h0  [mm] 
60 
to 

160 

60 
to 

200 

70 
to 

240 

80 
to 

320 
Maximum diameter of clearance  
hole in the fixture  

df  [mm] 9 12 14 18 

Diameter of steel brush db  [mm] 10 12 14 18 

Minimum thickness of member hmin  [mm] 
hef + 30 mm  
≥ 100 mm 

hef + 
2d0 

Maximum torque moment Tmax  [Nm] 10 20 40 80 

Minimum spacing smin  [mm] 40 50 60 80 

Minimum edge distance cmin  [mm] 40 50 60 80 

 
 

HAS-U…  

  

 

 

HIT-V-… 

  
 
 
 

HAS…, Threaded rod 

 
 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 3 Intended use 
Installation parameters 

 

HAS Colour code marking:  

5.8  = RAL 5010 (blue) 
8.8 = RAL 1023 (yellow) 
A4 = RAL 3000 (red) 

Marking:  

5.8 - l = HIT-V-5.8    M…x l 
5.8F - l = HIT-V-5.8F  M…x l 
8.8 - l = HIT-V-8.8  M…x l 
8.8F - l = HIT-V-8.8F  M…x l 
R - l = HIT-V-R  M...x l 
HCR - l = HIT-V-HCR M...x l 

Marking:  

Steel grade number and length 
identification letter: e.g. 8L 
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Table B3: Maximum working time and minimum curing time 1) 

 
Temperature in the base material 

T 
Maximum working time 

twork 
Minimum curing time 

tcure 

-5 °C to -1 °C 1,5 hours 6 hours 
0 °C to +4 °C 45 min 3 hours 

+5 °C to +9 °C 25 min  2 hours 
+10 °C to +14 °C 20 min 100 min 
+15 °C to +19 °C 15 min  80 min 
+20 °C to +29 °C 6 min 45 min 
+30 °C to +34 °C 4 min  25 min 
+35 °C to +39 °C 2 min 20 min 

1) The curing time data are valid for dry base material only. 
   In wet base material the curing times must be doubled. 

 
Table B4: Parameters of cleaning and setting tools 
 

 
 

Elements Drill and clean Installation  

 
Threaded rod 

(Annex A) 
Hammer drilling Brush Piston plug  

      

 size d0 [mm] HIT-RB HIT-SZ  

 M8 10 10 10  

 M10 12 12 12  

 M12 14 14 14  

 M16 18 18 18  
 

 

Cleaning alternatives 

Manual Cleaning with Machine 
Brushing (MCMB): 
Hilti hand pump for blowing out drill holes 
with diameters d0 ≤ 20 mm and drill hole 
depths h0 ≤ 10·d  

Compressed Air Cleaning with 
Machine Brushing (CACMB): 
Air nozzle with an orifice opening of 
minimum 3,5 mm in diameter (min. 6 bar). 

 
 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 4 Intended use 
Maximum working time and minimum curing time 
Parameters of drilling, cleaning and setting tools 
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Installation instruction 
Hole drilling 

Hammer drilling 

 

Drill with hammer drill a hole into the base material to the size and embedment depth 
required by the selected anchor (Table B2). 

Drill hole cleaning Just before setting an anchor, the drill hole must be free of dust and debris. 
Inadequate hole cleaning = poor load values. 

Manual Cleaning with Machine         
Brushing (MCMB) for drill hole diameters d0 ≤ 20 mm and drill hole depths h0 ≤ 10·d 

 

The Hilti hand pump may be used for blowing out drill holes up to diameters 
d0 ≤ 20 mm and embedment depths up to hef ≤ 10·d.  

Blow out at least 4 times from the back of the drill hole until return air stream is free 
of noticeable dust.    

 

Check brush diameter (Table B2) and attach the brush to a drilling machine or a 
battery screwdriver. Brush the hole with an appropriate sized HIT-RB wire brush 
(Table B4) a minimum of four times. 
The brush must produce natural resistance as it enters the drill hole  
(brush Ø ≥ drill hole Ø) - if not the brush is too small and must be replaced with the 
proper brush diameter.   

 

Blow out again with the Hilti hand pump at least 4 times until return air stream is free 
of noticeable dust. 

Compressed Air Cleaning with 
Machine Brushing (CACMB)  

for all drill hole diameters d0 and all drill hole depths h0 

 

Blow 4 times from the back of the hole (if needed with nozzle extension) over the 
hole length with oil-free compressed air (min. 6 bar at 6 m³/h) until return air stream 
is free of noticeable dust. 

 

Check brush diameter (Table B2) and attach the brush to a drilling machine or a 
battery screwdriver. Brush the hole with an appropriate sized HIT-RB wire brush 
(Table B4) a minimum of four times. 
The brush must produce natural resistance as it enters the drill hole  
(brush Ø ≥ drill hole Ø) - if not the brush is too small and must be replaced with the 
proper brush diameter. 

 

Blow again with compressed air 4 times until return air stream is free of noticeable 
dust. 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 5 Intended use 
Installation instructions 
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Injection preparation 

 

Tightly attach new Hilti mixing nozzle HIT PM to foil pack manifold (snug fit). Do not 
modify the mixing nozzle.  
Observe the instruction for use of the dispenser and the mortar. 
Check foil pack holder for proper function. Do not use damaged foil packs / holders. 
Insert foil pack into foil pack holder and put holder into HIT-dispenser. 

 

Prior to dispensing into the drill hole, squeeze out separately a minimum of three full 
strokes and discard non-uniformly mixed adhesive components until the mortar shows 
a consistent grey colour. For foil tube cartridges it must be discarded a minimum of six 
full strokes. 

Inject adhesive from the back of the drill hole without forming air voids. 

 

Inject the adhesive starting at the back of the hole, slowly withdrawing the mixer with 
each trigger pull.  
Fill approximately 2/3 of the drill hole to ensure that the annular gap between the anchor 
and the concrete is completely filled with adhesive along the embedment length. 

 

After injection is completed, depressurize the dispenser by pressing the release 
trigger. This will prevent further adhesive discharge from the mixer. 

 

Overhead installation and/or installation with embedment depth hef > 250mm.  
For overhead installation the injection is only possible with the aid of extensions and 
piston plugs. Assemble HIT PM mixer, extension(s) and appropriately sized piston 
plug (see Table B4). Insert piston plug to back of the hole and inject adhesive. 
During injection the piston plug will be naturally extruded out of the drill hole by the 
adhesive pressure. 

Setting the element  

 

Before use, verify that the element is dry and free of oil and other contaminants.  
Mark and set element to the required embedment depth until working time twork has 
elapsed. The working time twork is given in Table B3. 

 

For overhead installation use piston plugs and fix embedded parts with e.g. wedges (HIT-OHW). 

 

Loading the anchor: After required curing time tcure (see Table B3) the anchor can be 
loaded. 
The applied installation torque shall not exceed the values Tmax given in Table B2. 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex B 6 Intended use 
Installation instructions 
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Table C1: Essential characteristics for threaded rod according to Annex A  

under tension load in uncracked concrete 
 

Threaded rod according to Annex A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Installation safety factor  inst  [-] 1,2 

Steel failure 

Characteristic resistance NRk,s [kN] As ∙ fuk 

Partial factor grade 5.8 + 6.8 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Partial factor grade 8.8 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Partial factor HAS A4, HAS-U A4,  
HIT-V-R, Threaded rod: CRC II and III  
(Table A1) 

Ms,N 1) [-] 1,86 

Partial factor HAS-U HCR, HIT-V-
HCR, Threaded rod: CRC V (Table A1) Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Combined pullout and concrete cone failure 

Characteristic bond resistance in uncracked concrete C20/25 

Temperature range I:  24 °C / 40 °C Rk,ucr [N/mm²] 7,0 7,0 7,0 6,0 

Temperature range II:  50 °C / 80 °C Rk,ucr [N/mm²] 5,0 5,0 5,0 4,5 

Influence factors  on bond resistance Rk 

Uncracked concrete: 

Factor for concrete strength 
c 

C25/30 1,04 

C30/37 1,08 

C35/45 1,13 

C40/50 1,15 

C45/55 1,17 

C50/60 1,19 

Concrete cone failure 

Factor for uncracked concrete kucr,N [-] 11,0 

Edge distance ccr,N [mm] 1,5  hef 

Spacing scr,N [mm] 3,0  hef 

Splitting failure 

Edge distance  
ccr,sp [mm] for 

h / hef  ≥ 2,0 1,0  hef 

2,0 > h / hef  > 1,3 4,6 hef - 1,8 h 

h / hef  ≤ 1,3 2,26 hef 

Spacing scr,sp [mm] 2 ccr,sp 

 
1) In absence of national regulations. 

 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex C 1 
Performances 
Essential characteristics under tension load in concrete 
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Table C2: Essential characteristics for threaded rod according to Annex A 

under shear load in uncracked concrete 
 

Threaded rod according to Annex A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Steel failure without lever arm  

Characteristic shear resistance VRk,s [kN] 0,5 ∙ As ∙ fuk 

Partial factor grade 5.8 + 6.8 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Partial factor grade 8.8 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Partial factor HAS A4, HAS-U A4,  
HIT-V-R, Threaded rod: CRC II and III  
(Table A1) 

Ms,V 1) [-] 1,56 

Partial factor HAS-U HCR, HIT-V-HCR, 
Threaded rod: CRC V (Table A1) Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Ductility factor k7 [-] 1,0 

Steel failure with lever arm 

Characteristic bending moment M0Rk,s [Nm] 1.2 ∙ Wel ∙ fuk 

Ductility factor k7 [-] 1,0 

Concrete pry-out failure 

Pry-out factor k8 [-] 2,0 

Concrete edge failure 

Effective length of fastener lf [-] min (hef ; 12·dnom) 

Outside diameter of fastener dnom [-] 8 10 12 16 
 

1) In absence of national regulations. 
 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex C 2 
Performances 
Essential characteristics under shear load in concrete 
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Table C3:  Displacements under tension load  

 

Threaded rod according to Annex A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Uncracked concrete temperature range I:  24 °C / 40 °C 

Displacement 
N0-factor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,03 0,04 0,05 0,07 

N-factor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,07 0,08 0,08 0,08 

Uncracked concrete temperature range II:  50 °C / 80 °C 

Displacement 
N0-factor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,02 0,03 0,03 0,04 

N-factor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,15 0,17 0,17 0,17 

 
 
 
 

Table C4: Displacements under shear load  
 

Threaded rod according to Annex A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Displacement 
V0-factor [mm/(kN)] 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 

V-factor [mm/(kN)] 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,01 
 

Injection system Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Annex C 3 
Performances 
Displacements 
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Deutsche Übersetzung von TZUS Praha hergestellt  

1. Technische Produktbeschreibung 

Das Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE für ungerissenen Beton ist ein Verbunddübel 
(Injektionssystem), der aus einer Mörtelkartusche und einer Ankerstange besteht. Bei den 
Ankerstangen handelt es sich um Hilti Gewindestangen oder handelsübliche 
Gewindestangen mit einer Sechskantmutter sowie einer Unterlegscheibe. Die Ankerstangen 
sind aus verzinktem oder aus nichtrostendem Stahl hergestellt. 

Die Ankerstange wird drehend bis zur Verankerungstiefenmarkierung in das vermörtelte 
Bohrloch gedrückt. Der Dübel wird durch Verbund zwischen der Ankerstange, dem 
Injektionsmörtel und dem Beton verankert. 

Ein Produktmuster, einschließlich der Produktbeschreibung befindet sich in der Anlage A. 

2. Spezifikation des beabsichtigten Verwendungszwecks im Einklang mit dem 
betreffenden EAD 
Die Eigenschaften, welche in Teil 3 genannt sind, gelten nur, sofern die Verwendung 
des Dübels im Einklang mit den Spezifikationen sowie mit den Bedingungen verwendet 
wird, welche in der Anlage B aufgeführt sind. 

Die Anforderungen dieser Europäischen Technischen Bewertung beruhen auf einer 
angenommenen Nutzungsdauer der Dübel von 50 Jahren. Die Angaben über die 
Nutzungsdauer können nicht als Garantie des Herstellers ausgelegt werden, sondern 
sind lediglich als Hilfsmittel zur Auswahl des richtigen Produkts in Bezug auf die 
erwartete wirtschaftlich angemessene Nutzungsdauer des Bauwerks zu betrachten. 

3. Produkteigenschaften sowie Verweise auf die Methoden, welche zur 
Produktbewertung verwendet wurden 

3.1 Mechanische Tragfähigkeit und Stabilität (BWR 1) 
Wesentliche Merkmale Eigenschaften 
Charakteristischer Widerstand unter Zugbeanspruchung 
(statische und quasi-statische Einwirkungen) 

Anhang C 1 

Charakteristischer Widerstand unter Querbeanspruchung 
(statische und quasi-statische Einwirkungen) 

Anhang C 2 

Verschiebungen unter Kurzzeit- und Langzeitbeanspruchung  Anhang C 3 
Dauerhaftigkeit Anhang B 1 

3.2 Hygiene, Gesundheit und Umweltschutz (BWR 3) 
Keine Leistung festgelegt. 

3.3 Allgemeine Aspekte in Bezug auf die Nutzungseignung 

Die Nutzungsdauer sowie Funktionsfähigkeit ist nur gewährleistet, sofern die 
Spezifikationen für den beabsichtigten Verwendungszweck entsprechend der Anhang B1 
eingehalten werden. 

4. Bewertungs- und Überprüfungssystem für die Nachhaltigkeit der Eigenschaften 
(AVCP), welches in Bezug auf dessen rechtliche Grundlagen verwendet wurde 

Im Einklang mit dem Beschluss der Europäischen Kommission 196/582/EC gilt das Bewertungs- 
und Überprüfungssystem für die Nachhaltigkeit der Eigenschaften (s. Verordnung (EU) Nr. 
305/2011, Anlage V), welches in der nachfolgenden Tabelle aufgeführt ist. 

Produkt beabsichtigter Verwendungszweck Stufe oder Klasse System 
Verbunddübel aus 
Metall 
(Injektionssystem) 
zur Verankerung im 
Beton 

Zum Befestigen und/oder zur 
Unterstützung im Beton von 
strukturellen Elementen (welche zur 
Stabilität des Bauwerks beitragen) oder 
von schweren Teilen. 

- 1 

 
1  Amtsanzeiger EG L 254, 08.10.1996 
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5. Technische Angaben, welche zur Implementierung des AVCP-Systems 
erforderlich sind, so wie im betreffenden EAD festgelegt 

Das Produktionssteuerungssystem muss im Einklang mit dem Prüfplan stehen, welcher zum 
Bestandteil der technischen Dokumentation dieser Europäischen Technischen Bewertung 
gehört.  Der Prüfplan wird im Kontext mit dem Produktionssteuerungssystem festgelegt, 
welches vom Hersteller betrieben wird und wird beim TZÚS Praha, s.p. (Technisches und 
Prüfinstitut für Bauwesen Prag) hinterlegt.2 Die im Rahmen des 
Produktionssteuerungssystems erzielten Ergebnisse müssen aufgezeichnet sowie 
entsprechend den Bestimmungen ausgewertet werden, welche im Prüfplan genannt sind. 

 

ausgestellt in Prag am 03.07.2023 

 

 

 

 
Leiterin der technischen Bewertungsstelle

 
2  Der Prüfplan gehört zum vertraulichen Teil der ETA-Dokumentation und wird nicht veröffentlicht. Er wird lediglich zur 

Bewertung und Überprüfung der Leistungsbeständigkeit  an die notifizierte Stelle übergeben. 
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Einbauzustand 

 
Bild A1: 
Gewindestange, HAS…, HAS-U…, HIT-V-… 

 
 

                     
 

 
 
 
 

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE  

Anhang A 1 
Produktbeschreibung 
Einbauzustand 

 

Markierung der 
Verankerungstiefe 
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Produktbeschreibung: Injektionsmörtel und Stahlelemente 
Injektionsmörtel Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE: Hybridsystem mit Zuschlag  

300 ml  
 

 
Kennzeichnung: 
HILTI HIT 
Chargennummer und  
Produktionsline 
Verfallsdatum mm/yyyy 

 

 

 
      Produktname: “Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE” 

 
 
 
 
Statikmischer Hilti HIT PM   

  
    

       
 
 

 
Stahlelemente 
 

  
 HAS-U…: M8 bis M16     Scheibe    Mutter 
 

 
 HIT-V-…: M8 bis M16     Scheibe    Mutter 
 

 
 HAS…, Gewindestange: M8 bis M16  Scheibe    Mutter 
 

Handelsübliche Gewindestange mit: 
 Werkstoffe und mechanische Eigenschaften gemäß Tabelle A1 

 Abnahmeprüfzeugnis 3.1 gemäß EN 10204:2004. Die Dokumente sind aufzubewahren. 

 Markierung der Verankerungstiefe 
 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang A 2 Produktbeschreibung 
Injektionsmörtel / Statikmischer / Stahlelemente 
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Table A1: Werkstoffe 

Bezeichnung Werkstoff 

Stahlteile aus verzinktem Stahl  

HAS 5.8 (HDG) 
HAS-U 5.8 (HDG), 
HIT-V-5.8 (F), 
Gewindestange 5.8 

Festigkeitsklasse 5.8, fuk = 500 N/mm², fyk = 400 N/mm²,  
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 8% duktil 
Galvanisch verzinkt  5 m, (F) oder (HDG) Feuerverzinkt  50 m 

Gewindestange 6.8 
Festigkeitsklasse 6.8, fuk = 600 N/mm², fyk = 480 N/mm²,  
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 8% duktil 
Galvanisch verzinkt  5 m oder Feuerverzinkt  50 m 

HAS 8.8 (HDG) 
HAS-U 8.8 (HDG), 
HIT-V-8.8 (F), 
Gewindestange 8.8 

Festigkeitsklasse 8.8, fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm²,  
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 
Galvanisch verzinkt  5 m, (F) oder (HDG) Feuerverzinkt  50 m 

Scheibe Galvanisch verzinkt  5 m oder Feuerverzinkt  50 m 

Mutter 
Festigkeit der Mutter abgestimmt auf Festigkeit der Gewindestange  
Galvanisch verzinkt  5 m oder Feuerverzinkt  50 m 

Stahlteile aus nichtrostendem Stahl  
Korrosionsbeständigkeitsklasse (CRC) II gemäß EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

Gewindestange 
Festigkeitsklasse 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm² 
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 
Nichtrostender Stahl 1.4301, 1.4307, 1.4311, 1.4541, 1.4306, 1.4567 EN 10088-1:2014 

Scheibe Nichtrostender Stahl EN 10088-1:2014 

Mutter Festigkeit der Sechskantmutter abgestimmt auf Festigkeit der Gewindestange 
Nichtrostender Stahl EN 10088-1:2014 

Stahlteile aus nichtrostendem Stahl  
Korrosionsbeständigkeitsklasse (CRC) III gemäß EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

HAS A4 
HAS-U A4, 
HIT-V-R 

Festigkeitsklasse 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm² 
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 

Gewindestange 
Festigkeitsklasse 70, fuk = 700 N/mm², fyk = 450 N/mm² 
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 
Nichtrostender Stahl 1.4401, 1.4404, 1.4578, 1.4571, 1.4439, 1.4362 EN 10088-1:2014 

Scheibe Nichtrostender Stahl EN 10088-1:2014 

Mutter Festigkeit der Mutter abgestimmt auf Festigkeit der Gewindestange 
Nichtrostender Stahl EN 10088-1:2014 

Stahlteile aus hochkorrosionsbeständigem Stahl  
Korrosionsbeständigkeitsklasse (CRC) V gemäß EN 1993-1-4:2006+A1:2015 

HAS-U HCR,  
HIT-V-HCR 

fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm²,  
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 

Gewindestange 
fuk = 800 N/mm², fyk = 640 N/mm²,  
Bruchdehnung (l0=5d) > 12% duktil 
Hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl 1.4529, 1.4565 EN 10088-1:2014 

Scheibe Hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl EN 10088-1:2014 

Mutter 
Festigkeit der Mutter abgestimmt auf Festigkeit der Gewindestange 
Hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl  EN 10088-1:2014 

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang A 3 
Produktbeschreibung 
Werkstoffe 
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Spezifizierung des Verwendungszwecks 

 
Beanspruchung der Verankerung: 

 Statischer und quasi-statischer Belastung 

 
Verankerungsgrund: 

 Verdichteter bewehrter oder unbewehrter Normalbeton ohne Fasern nach EN 206-1:2013. 

 Festigkeitsklasse C20/25 bis C50/60 nach EN 206-1:2013. 

 Ungerissener Beton 

 
Temperatur im Verankerungsgrund: 

 beim Einbau 

- 5 °C bis +40 °C 

 im Nutzungszustand 

Temperaturbereich I: - 40 °C to +40 °C  

  (max. Langzeittemperatur +24 °C and max. Kurzzeittemperatur +40 °C) 

Temperaturbereich II: - 40 °C to +80 °C   

 (max. Langzeittemperatur +50 °C and max. Kurzzeittemperatur +80 °C) 
 
Tabelle B1: Nutzungs- und Leistungskategorien  

 HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE mit … 

Elemente 
Gewindestange 

gemäß Anhang A 

 
Hammerbohren 

 
 

Nutzungs-
kategorie 

Trockener oder feuchter Beton 
(nicht in wassergefüllten 
Bohrlöchern) 

 

Statische und quasi-statische Belastung in 
ungerissenem Beton 

M8 bis M16 

 

Anwendungsbedingungen (Umweltbedingungen): 

 In Bauteilen unter den Bedingungen trockener Innenräume  
(verzinkter Stahl, nichtrostender Stahl oder hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl). 

 Bauteile im Freien (einschließlich Industrieatmosphäre und Meeresnähe) und in Feuchträumen, wenn 
keine besonders aggressiven Bedingungen vorliegen 
(nichtrostender Stahl oder hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl). 

 Bauteile im Freien und in Feuchträumen, wenn besonders aggressive Bedingungen vorliegen 
(hochkorrosionsbeständiger Stahl). 
Anmerkung: Aggressive Bedingungen sind z.B. ständiges, abwechselndes Eintauchen in Meerwasser oder der 
Bereich der Spritzzone von Meerwasser, chlorhaltige Atmosphäre in Schwimmbadhallen oder Atmosphäre mit 
extremer chemischer Verschmutzung (z. B. bei Rauchgas-Entschwefelungsanlagen oder Straßentunneln, in denen 
Enteisungsmittel verwendet werden). 

 

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 1 Verwendungszweck 
Spezifikationen 
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Bemessung: 
 Die Befestigungen müssen unter der Verantwortung eines auf dem Gebiet der Verankerungen und des 

Betonbaus erfahrenen Ingenieurs bemessen werden. 
 Unter Berücksichtigung der zu verankernden Lasten sind prüfbare Berechnungen und Konstruktions-

zeichnungen anzufertigen. Auf den Konstruktionszeichnungen ist die Lage des Dübels (z. B. Lage des 
Dübels zur Bewehrung oder zu den Auflagern usw.) anzugeben.  

 Die Bemessung der Verankerungen erfolgt in Übereinstimmung mit: 
EN 1992-4:2018 

 

Einbau: 
 Nutzungskategorie: trockener oder feuchter Beton (nicht in mit Wasser gefüllten Bohrlöchern) 
 Bohrverfahren:  

 Hammerbohren 
 Montagerichtung D3: vertikal nach unten, horizontal und vertikal nach oben (z.B. Überkopf) für alle 

Elemente zulässig. 
 Der Einbau erfolgt durch entsprechend geschulten Personals unter der Aufsicht des Bauleiters. 

 
 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 2 Verwendungszweck 
Spezifikationen 
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Tabelle B2: Montagekennwerte Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A 
 

Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A   M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Elementdurchmesser d  [mm] 8 10 12 16 

Bohrernenndurchmesser d0  [mm] 10 12 14 18 

Bereich der effektiven 
Verankerungstiefe und Bohrlochtiefe 

hef = h0  [mm] 
60 
bis 
160 

60 
bis 
200 

70 
bis 
240 

80 
bis 
320 

Maximaler Durchmesser des 
Durchgangslochs im Anbauteil   df  [mm] 9 12 14 18 

Bürstendurchmesser db  [mm] 10 12 14 18 

Minimale Bauteildicke hmin  [mm] 
hef + 30 mm  
≥ 100 mm 

hef + 
2d0 

Maximales Anzugsdrehmoment Tmax  [Nm] 10 20 40 80 

Minimaler Achsabstand smin  [mm] 40 50 60 80 

Minimaler Randabstand cmin  [mm] 40 50 60 80 

 
 
 

HAS-U…  

  

 

 

HIT-V-… 

  
 

 

 

HAS…, Gewindestange 

 
 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 3 Verwendungszweck 
Montagekennwerte 

 

HAS Farbmarkierung:  

5.8  = RAL 5010 (blau) 
8.8 = RAL 1023 (gelb) 
A4 = RAL 3000 (rot) 

Marking:  

Zahl für Festigkeitsklasse und 
Buchstabe zur 
Längenidentifikation: z.B 8L. 

Marking:  

5.8 - l = HIT-V-5.8    M…x l 
5.8 F - l = HIT-V-5.8 F M…x l 
8.8 - l = HIT-V-8.8  M…x l 
8.8 F - l = HIT-V-8.8 F M…x l 
R - l = HIT-V-R  M ...x l 
HCR - l = HIT-V-HCR M ...x l 
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Tabelle B3: Maximale Verarbeitungszeit und minimale Aushärtezeit 1) 

 
Temperatur im 

Verankerungsgrund T 
Maximum working time 

twork 
Minimum curing time 

tcure 

-5 °C bis -1 °C 1,5 h 6 h 
0 °C bis +4 °C 45 min 3 h 

+5 °C bis +9 °C 25 min  2 h 
+10 °C bis +14 °C 20 min 100 min 
+15 °C bis +19 °C 15 min  80 min 
+20 °C bis +29 °C 6 min 45 min 
+30 °C bis +34 °C 4 min  25 min 
+35 °C bis +39 °C 2 min 20 min 

1) Die Aushärtezeiten gelten nur für trockenen Verankerungsgrund.  
 In feuchtem Verankerungsgrund müssen die Aushärtezeiten verdoppelt werden. 

 

 
Tabelle B4: Angaben zu Reinigungs- und Setzwerkzeugen 
 

 
 

Befestigungselement Bohren und Reinigen Installation  

 
Gewindestange  

(Anhang A) 
Hammerbohren Bürste Stauzapfen  

      

 Größe d0 [mm] HIT-RB HIT-SZ  

 M8 10 10 10  

 M10 12 12 12  

 M12 14 14 14  

 M16 18 18 18  
 

 

Reinigungsalternativen 

Handreinigung mit Maschinenbürsten 
(MCMB): 
zum Ausblasen von Bohrlöchern bis zu 
einem Durchmesser von d0 ≤ 20 mm und 
einer Bohrlochtiefe von h0 ≤ 10·d wird die 
Hilti-Handausblaspumpe.  

Druckluftreinigung mit 
Maschinenbürsten (CACMB): 
Zum Ausblasen mit Druckluft (min. 6 bar) 
wird die Verwendung einer Ausblasdüse 
mit einem Durchmesser von mindestens  
3,5 mm.  

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 4 Verwendungszweck 
Maximale Verarbeitungszeit und minimale Aushärtezeit 

  Bohr-, Reinigungs- und Setzwerkzeuge 
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Montageanweisung 
Bohrlocherstellung 

Hammerbohren 

 

Bohrloch mit Bohrhammer drehschlagend, unter Verwendung des passenden 
Bohrerdurchmessers auf die richtige Bohrtiefe erstellen (Tabelle B2). 

Bohrlochreinigung Unmittelbar vor dem Setzen des Dübels muss das Bohrloch frei von Bohrmehl und 
Verunreinigungen sein. Schlechte Bohrlochreinigung = geringe Traglasten. 

Handreinigung mit Maschinenbürsten 
(MCMB) für Bohrlochdurchmesser d0 ≤ 20 mm und Bohrlochtiefen h0 ≤ 10·d 

 

Für Bohrlochdurchmesser d0 ≤ 20 mm und Bohrlochtiefen hef ≤ 10·d kann die Hilti 
Handausblaspumpe verwendet werden. 
Bohrloch mindestens 4-mal mit der Hilti Ausblaspumpe vom Bohrlochgrund 
ausblasen, bis die rückströmende Luft staubfrei ist. 

 

Bohrloch mit geeigneter HIT-RB Drahtbürste gem. Tabelle B4 (minimaler 
Bürstendurchmesser ist einzuhalten und zu überprüfen) 4x mittels eines 
Akkuschraubers oder Bohrmaschine ausbürsten.  
Die Bürste muss beim Einführen einen Widerstand erzeugen (Bürste Ø ≥ Bohrloch Ø) – 
falls nicht, ist die Bürste zu klein und muss durch eine passende Bürste ersetzt werden. 

 

Bohrloch erneut mit der Hilti Handausblaspumpe vom Bohrlochgrund mindestens 4-mal 
ausblasen, bis die rückströmende Luft staubfrei ist. 

Druckluftreinigung mit Maschinenbürsten (CACMB) für alle Bohrlochdurchmesser d0 und Bohrlochtiefen h0      

 

Bohrloch 4-mal vom Bohrlochgrund über die gesamte Länge mit ölfreier Druckluft 
(min. 6 bar bei 6 m³/h; falls notwendig mit Verlängerung) ausblasen, bis die 
rückströmende Luft staubfrei ist. 

 

Bohrloch mit geeigneter HIT-RB Drahtbürste gem. Tabelle B4 (minimaler 
Bürstendurchmesser ist einzuhalten und zu überprüfen) 4x mittels eines 
Akkuschraubers oder Bohrmaschine ausbürsten.  
Die Bürste muss beim Einführen einen Widerstand erzeugen (Bürste Ø ≥ Bohrloch Ø)– 
falls nicht, ist die Bürste zu klein und muss durch eine größere Bürste ersetzt werden. 

 

Bohrloch erneut vom Bohrlochgrund über die gesamte Länge 4-mal mit Druckluft 
ausblasen, bis die rückströmende Luft staubfrei ist. 

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 5 Verwendungszweck 
Montageanweisung 

 



 

Seite 12/15 ETA 17/0005 vom 03/07/2023 ersetzt ETA 17/0005 vom 10/09/2019 
Deutsche Übersetzung von TZUS Praha hergestellt  

 

Injektionsvorbereitung 

 

Statikmischer HIT PM fest auf Foliengebinde aufschrauben. Den Mischer unter keinen 
Umständen verändern. 
Befolgen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung des Auspressgerätes und des Mörtels 
Prüfen der Kassette und des Foliengebindes auf einwandfreie Funktion. 
Foliengebinde in die Kassette einführen und Kassette in HIT-Auspressgerät einsetzen. 

 

Der Mörtelvorlauf ist nicht zur Befestigung der Ankerstange geeignet. Daher 
Vorlauf solange verwerfen, bis sich eine gleichmäßig graue Mischfarbe eingestellt 
hat, jedoch min. 3 volle Hübe. Bei Schlauchfoliengebinden sind min. 6 volle Hübe 
zu verwerfen. 

Injektion des Mörtels vom Bohrlochgrund ohne Luftblasen zu bilden 

 

Injizieren des Mörtels vom Bohrlochgrund und während jedem Hub den Mischer 
langsam etwas herausziehen. 
Das Bohrloch zu ca. 2/3 verfüllen. Nach dem Einsetzen des Befestigungselementes 
muss der Ringspalt vollständig mit Mörtel ausgefüllt sein.   

 

Nach der Mörtelinjektion die Entriegelungstaste am Auspressgerät betätigen, um 
Mörtelnachlauf zu vermeiden. 

 

Überkopfanwendung und/oder Montage bei Verankerungstiefen von hef > 250mm. 
Das Injizieren des Mörtels bei Überkopfanwendung ist nur mit Hilfe von Stauzapfen und 
Verlängerungen möglich. 
HIT PM Mischer, Mischerverlängerung und entsprechenden Stauzapfen HIT-SZ (siehe 
Tabelle B4) zusammenfügen. Den Stauzapfen bis zum Bohrlochgrund einführen und 
Mörtel injizieren. Während der Injektion wird der Stauzapfen über den Staudruck vom 
Bohrlochgrund automatisch nach außen geschoben. 

Setzen des Befestigungselements 

 

Vor der Montage sicherstellen, dass das Element trocken und frei von Öl und anderen 
Verunreinigungen ist. 
Befestigungselement markieren und bis zur gewünschten Verankerungstiefe einführen, 
noch bevor die Verarbeitungszeit twork abgelaufen ist.  
Verarbeitungszeit twork siehe Tabelle B3 

 

Bei Überkopfanwendung das Element in seiner endgültigen Position z.B. mittels Keilen 
(HIT-OHW) gegen Herausrutschen sichern. 

 

Last bzw. Drehmoment aufbringen: Nach Ablauf der Aushärtezeit tcure (siehe Tabelle 
B3) kann der Anker belastet werden. 
Das aufzubringende Drehmoment darf die angegebenen Werte Tmax in Tabelle B2 nicht 
überschreiten. 

 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang B 6 Verwendungszweck 
Montageanweisung 
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Tabelle C1: Wesentliche Merkmale für Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A unter 

Zugbeanspruchung in Beton 
 

Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Montagesicherheitsbeiwert  inst  [-] 1,2 

Stahlversagen 

Charakteristischer Stahlwiderstand NRk,s [kN] As ∙ fuk 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert  
Festigkeitsklasse 5.8 + 6.8 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert Festigkeitsklasse 8.8 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert HAS A4, HAS-U A4, 
HIT-V-R, Gewindestange: CRC II + III Tabelle A1 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,86 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert HAS-U-HCR,  
HIT-V-HCR, Gewindestange: CRC V Tabelle A1 Ms,N 1) [-] 1,5 

Kombiniertes Versagen durch Herausziehen und Betonausbruch 

Charakteristische Verbundtragfähigkeit im ungerissenen Beton C20/25 

Temperaturbereich I:  24 °C / 40 °C Rk,ucr [N/mm²] 7,0 7,0 7,0 6,0 

Temperaturbereich II:  50 °C / 80 °C Rk,ucr [N/mm²] 5,0 5,0 5,0 4,5 

Einflussfaktoren  auf Verbundtragfähigkeit Rk 

Ungerissener Beton: 

Erhöhungsfaktor Betonfestigkeit  
c 

C25/30 1,04 

C30/37 1,08 

C35/45 1,13 

C40/50 1,15 

C45/55 1,17 

C50/60 1,19 

Betonausbruch 

Faktor für ungerissenen Beton kucr,N [-] 11,0 

Randabstand ccr,N [mm] 1,5  hef 

Achsabstand scr,N [mm] 3,0  hef 

Versagen durch Spalten 

Randabstand  
ccr,sp [mm] für 

h / hef  ≥ 2,0 1,0  hef 

 

2,0 > h / hef  > 1,3 4,6 hef - 1,8 h 

h / hef  ≤ 1,3 2,26 hef 

Achsabstand scr,sp [mm] 2 ccr,sp 

 
1) Sofern nationale Regelungen fehlen 
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Tabelle C2: Wesentliche Merkmale für Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A unter 

Querbeanspruchung in Beton 
 

Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Stahlversagen ohne Hebelarm  

Charakteristischer Stahlwiderstand VRk,s [kN] 0,5 ∙ As ∙ fuk 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert  
Festigkeitsklasse 5.8 + 6.8 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert Festigkeitsklasse 8.8 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert HAS A4, HAS-U A4, 
HIT-V-R, Gewindestange: CRC II + III Tabelle A1 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,56 

Teilsicherheitsbeiwert HAS-U-HCR,  
HIT-V-HCR, Gewindestange: CRC V Tabelle A1 Ms,V 1) [-] 1,25 

Duktilitätsfaktor k7 [-] 1,0 

Stahlversagen mit Hebelarm 

Charakteristisches Biegemoment M0Rk,s [Nm] 1.2 ∙ Wel ∙ fuk 

Duktilitätsfaktor k7 [-] 1,0 

Betonausbruch auf der lastabgewandten Seite 

Pry-out Faktor k8 [-] 1,0 

Betonkantenbruch 

Wirksame Länge des Befestigungselements lf [-] min (hef ; 12·dnom) 

Außendurchmesser des Befestigungselements dnom [-] 8 10 12 16 
 

1) Sofern nationale Regelungen fehlen 
 

Injektionssystem Hilti HIT-1 / HIT-1 CE 

Anhang C 2 
Leistungsfähigkeit 
Wesentliche Merkmale unter Querbeanspruchung in Beton 

 



 

Seite 15/15 ETA 17/0005 vom 03/07/2023 ersetzt ETA 17/0005 vom 10/09/2019 
Deutsche Übersetzung von TZUS Praha hergestellt  

 

 
Tabelle C3: Verschiebungen unter Zugbeanspruchung 

 

Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Ungerissener Beton Temperatur Bereich I : 24 °C / 40 °C 

Verschiebung 
N0-faktor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,03 0,04 0,05 0,07 

N-faktor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,07 0,08 0,08 0,08 

Ungerissener Beton Temperatur Bereich II:  50 °C / 80 °C 

Verschiebung 
N0-faktor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,02 0,03 0,03 0,04 

N-faktor [mm/(N/mm²)] 0,15 0,17 0,17 0,17 

 
 
 
 

Tabelle C4: Verschiebungen unter Querbeanspruchung 
 

Gewindestange gemäß Anhang A M 8 M 10 M 12 M 16 

Verschiebung 
V0-faktor [mm/(kN)] 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 

V-faktor [mm/(kN)] 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,01 
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